JULY 15, 2021
10:00 A.M.
CONFERENCE ROOM – 4 t h FLOOR MUNICIPAL BUILDING
AGENDA

A. WELCOME AND CALL TO ORDER
B. ROLL CALL
C. ITEMS FOR PUBLIC HEARING
1. Request for Variance PLVAR 2021-210, filed by Ricky and Shelby Wharton, requests a
variance from Article 2, Section P.5. of Chapter 41 of the City of Danville, Virginia, Code
of Ordinances, 1986 as amended, at 209 Berman Road, Parcel #59721. The applicant
requests a variance to build a detached accessory building in the side yard.
2. Request for Special Exception PLVAR 2021-228, filed by the City of Danville, requests a
variance from Article 2, Section R.6 and 8. of Chapter 41 of the City of Danville, Virginia,
Code of Ordinances, 1986 as amended, at 140 Withers Road, Parcel #59810. The
applicant proposes constructing a communications tower on City-owned property.

D. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM MARCH 18, 2021
E. OTHER BUSINESS
F. ADJOURNMENT

STAFF REPORT
MEETING DATE: July 15, 2021
RE: VARIANCE/APPEAL APPLICATION – 209 BERMAN ROAD
Request for Variance PLVAR 2021-210, filed by Ricky and Shelby Wharton, requests a variance from Article 2,
Section P.5. of Chapter 41 of the City of Danville, Virginia, Code of Ordinances, 1986 as amended, at 209
Berman Road (Parcel #59721). The applicant requests a variance to build a detached accessory building in
the side yard.

BACKGROUND

The applicant purchased adjacent property around their home and would like to build a detached accessory
building. The topography to the home’s rear and the unique property shape create circumstances where the
most appropriate location for the detached accessory building is in the side yard.

APPLICATION FOR APPEALS

a. An appeal may be taken to the Board of Zoning Appeals by any person aggrieved or by any officer,
department, commission, board or agency of the City affected by any decision of the Director of
Planning/Zoning Administrator or from any order, requirement, decision or determination made by any
other officer in the administration or enforcement of this ordinance.
b. All information, including documentation and rational for the grounds for the subject appeal as well as
plats, maps, site plans and other graphic exhibits or information as required by the Board in order that
it might be fully informed, shall be furnished by the applicant. The application shall include a copy of
the decision or determination on which the application is based.
c.

Any written notice of a zoning violation or a written order of the Director of Planning / Zoning
Administrator shall include a statement informing the recipient that he may have a right to appeal the
notice of a zoning violation or a written order within thirty days in accordance with this section, and that
the decision shall be final if not appealed within thirty (30) days. The appeal period shall not commence
until the statement is given to the recipient.

d. An appeal shall be taken within thirty (30) days after the decision appealed by filing with the
administrator, and with the Board, a notice of appeal specifying the grounds thereof. The Director of
Planning/Zoning Administrator shall forthwith transmit to the recording secretary of the Board all the
papers constituting the record upon which the action appealed was taken. An appeal stays all
proceedings in the furtherance of the action appealed from unless the administrator certifies to the
Board, after the notice of appeal shall have been filed with him, that by reason of facts stated in the
certificate, a stay would, in his opinion, cause imminent peril to life or property. In such case
proceedings shall not be stayed otherwise than by a restraining order which may be granted by the
Board or a Court of record, on application and on notice to the Director of Planning/Zoning
Administrator for good cause shown.

Danville, Virginia Board of Zoning Appeals
Appeal PLZA 2021-210, 209 Berman Road
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VARIANCE REVIEW CRITERIA

A variance shall be granted if the evidence shows that the strict application of the terms of the ordinance would
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property or that the granting of the variance would alleviate a
hardship due to a physical condition relating to the property or improvements thereon at the time of the
effective date of the ordinance, and the request meets each of the following five (5) review standards (Article
13, Section F.2.a.-e.):
a. The property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good faith
and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance.
The property was acquired in good faith not the hardship for a variance was not created by the applicant
because the applicant could not reasonably build an accessory building in the rear of the dwelling. This
application does meet this standard.
b. Granting the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property and nearby
properties in the proximity of that geographical area.
Allowing this variance will not be a substantial detriment to adjacent and nearby properties. This
application does meet this standard.
c. The property’s condition or situation is not of so general or recurring a nature as to make
reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be adopted as an
amendment to the ordinance.
The property is uniquely shaped and has changing grades. This application does meet this standard.
d. Granting the variance will not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on such
property or a change in the zoning classification of the property
The proposed accessory building is a permitted use in the zoning district. This application does meet this
standard.
e. The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special
exception process that is authorized in the ordinance pursuant to subdivision 6 of § 15.22309 or the process for modification of a zoning ordinance pursuant to subdivision A.4 of §
15.2-2286 at the time of the filing of the variance application
The applicant cannot request special use, special exception, or rezoning to complete this development.
Therefore, this application does meet this standard.
Therefore, this variance request meets five (5) of the five (5) criteria needed to grant a variance.

ATTACHMENTS


Application



Property Ownership & Existing Zoning Map



Data Sheet



Existing Land Use Map (Aerial 2019)



Notice of Violation

STAFF REPORT
MEETING DATE: July 15, 2021
RE: VARIANCE/APPEAL APPLICATION – 140 WITHERS ROAD
Request for Special Exception PLVAR 2021-228, filed by the City of Danville, requests a variance from Article
2, Section R.5,6 and 8. of Chapter 41 of the City of Danville, Virginia, Code of Ordinances, 1986 as amended,
at 140 Withers Road, Parcel #59810. The applicant proposes constructing a communications tower on Cityowned property.

BACKGROUND

The relocated City Police Department and other technology upgrades necessitate a new communications
tower on the City’s west side. The City owns no other properties that are suitable for connecting the west side
communications system. This site cannot meet the 500’ setback from residential zoning, the allowed zoning
districts, or the 170’ height restriction because of the tower’s location needs and the topography around the
new police station. This tower will not have commercial communications equipment.

APPLICATION FOR APPEALS

a. An appeal may be taken to the Board of Zoning Appeals by any person aggrieved or by any officer,
department, commission, board or agency of the City affected by any decision of the Director of
Planning/Zoning Administrator or from any order, requirement, decision or determination made by any
other officer in the administration or enforcement of this ordinance.
b. All information, including documentation and rational for the grounds for the subject appeal as well as
plats, maps, site plans and other graphic exhibits or information as required by the Board in order that
it might be fully informed, shall be furnished by the applicant. The application shall include a copy of
the decision or determination on which the application is based.
c.

Any written notice of a zoning violation or a written order of the Director of Planning / Zoning
Administrator shall include a statement informing the recipient that he may have a right to appeal the
notice of a zoning violation or a written order within thirty days in accordance with this section, and that
the decision shall be final if not appealed within thirty (30) days. The appeal period shall not commence
until the statement is given to the recipient.

d. An appeal shall be taken within thirty (30) days after the decision appealed by filing with the
administrator, and with the Board, a notice of appeal specifying the grounds thereof. The Director of
Planning/Zoning Administrator shall forthwith transmit to the recording secretary of the Board all the
papers constituting the record upon which the action appealed was taken. An appeal stays all
proceedings in the furtherance of the action appealed from unless the administrator certifies to the
Board, after the notice of appeal shall have been filed with him, that by reason of facts stated in the
certificate, a stay would, in his opinion, cause imminent peril to life or property. In such case
proceedings shall not be stayed otherwise than by a restraining order which may be granted by the
Board or a Court of record, on application and on notice to the Director of Planning/Zoning
Administrator for good cause shown.

Danville, Virginia Board of Zoning Appeals
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VARIANCE REVIEW CRITERIA

A variance shall be granted if the evidence shows that the strict application of the terms of the ordinance would
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property or that the granting of the variance would alleviate a
hardship due to a physical condition relating to the property or improvements thereon at the time of the
effective date of the ordinance, and the request meets each of the following five (5) review standards (Article
13, Section F.2.a.-e.):
a. The property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good faith
and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance.
The property was acquired in good faith not the hardship for a variance was not created by the applicant
because the applicant must provide adequate communication services in the City. This application does
meet this standard.
b. Granting the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property and nearby
properties in the proximity of that geographical area.
Allowing this variance will improve emergency and City communications for adjacent and nearby
properties. This application does meet this standard.
c. The property’s condition or situation is not of so general or recurring a nature as to make
reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be adopted as an
amendment to the ordinance.
The property already contains an elevated water storage tank. This application does meet this standard.
d. Granting the variance will not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on such
property or a change in the zoning classification of the property
The proposed use in an accessory to the existing utility property use and will not change the property’s
zoning classification. This application does meet this standard.
e. The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special
exception process that is authorized in the ordinance pursuant to subdivision 6 of § 15.22309 or the process for modification of a zoning ordinance pursuant to subdivision A.4 of §
15.2-2286 at the time of the filing of the variance application
The applicant cannot request special use, special exception, or rezoning to complete this development.
Therefore, this application does meet this standard.
Therefore, this variance request meets five (5) of the five (5) criteria needed to grant a variance.

ATTACHMENTS


Application



Property Ownership & Existing Zoning Map



Data Sheet



Existing Land Use Map (Aerial 2019)
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BOARD OF ZONIN G APPEALS
VARIANCE APPLICATION
We cannot accept Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) applications unless the following steps are completed by
the twentieth (20th) day of the prior month. BZA meeting are on the third Thursday of each month. This
timeline assures the City can meet Virginia public notice laws.
1. The applicant attended a pre-application conference with the Zoning Administrator or designated staff;
2. The applicant completed this application;
3. The property owner or a duly authorized (in writing) representative signed this application;
4. The applicant submitted a plot plan drawn to scale showing the actual dimensions and shape of the
property; and the exact size and location all existing and proposed buildings, signs, and required parking
spaces;
5. The Zoning Administrator certified that the proposed use and construction plans comply with all Zoning
Code provisions, except for the provisions necessitating a variance; and
6. The applicant paid the $206.00 application fee.

PLANNING DIVISION PROVIDED INFORMATION
Application #:

2021-228

Date Received:
Parcel ID:

59810

BZA Meeting Date:

07-18-2021

Received By:
Zoning District:

Additional Information:
A variance shall be granted if evidence shows that the strict application of the terms of the ordinance would
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property or that the granting of the variance would alleviate a
hardship due to a physical condition relating to the property or improvements thereon at the time of the
effective date of the ordinance, and:
(i.) The property interest for where the variance is requested was acquired in good faith and any hardship
was not created by the variance applicant;
(ii.) Granting the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property and nearby properties in the
surrounding geographic area;
(iii.) The subject property’s condition or situation is not of such general or recurring nature as to make
reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be adopted as an ordinance amendment;
(iv.) Granting the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on such property or change
the zoning classification of the property; and
(v.) The variance application relief or remedy sought is not available through a special exception process that
is authorized in City Code Chapter 41, Article 6 or the process for zoning ordinance amendment in City
Code Chapter 41, Article 4 at the time of variance application filing.

The BZA may impose conditions regarding the location, character, and other features of
proposed buildings and use it deems necessary in the public interest and may require a
performance guarantee or bond to insure compliance.

APPLICANT PROVIDED INFORMATION

59810

Property Location (address/ID#):
Applicant:

City of Danville

Applicant’s Address:
Applicant’s Phone Number:
Applicant’s E-mail:
Variance Request Description:

The relocated City Police Department and other technology upgrades

necessitate a new communications tower on the City’s west side.
I (we) appeal to the Board of Zoning Appeals for a variance permitting the action described above in that:
i.

Explain how you did not create the hardship you need a variance to overcome:

The applicant must provide communications in the City.
ii.

Explain how granting the variance will not negatively impact your neighbors and properties close by:

The variance will improve emergency communications and response.
iii. Explain why the hardship on your property is unique and not something that affects similar properties in
the same zoning district.

The property already contains a water storage tank.
iv. Explain why granting the variance will not result in a use that is not otherwise allowed on the property or
a change in the property’s zoning classification.

The property is an accessory to the existing water utility use.
v.

The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available with a Special Use Permit.

The applicant cannot request special use, special exception, or rezoning to complete this development.

Applicant Signature

Property Owner Signature
(if not applicant)

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING
March 18, 2021
Members Present
Ann Sasser Evans
Nicole Garrison
Lawrence Meder
Gus Dyer
Gus Dolianitis
John Hiltzheimer

Members Absent
Michael Nicholas

Staff
Lisa Jones
Doug Plachcinski
Ken Gillie
Alan Spence

Chairman Dyer called the meeting to order at 10:00 a.m.
I. ITEMS FOR PUBLIC HEARING
1.

Request for Variance PLVAR 2021-40, filed by Powers Signs on behalf of
Woodall Nissan, requests variances from Article 10, Section D, Item 16 and
Article 10, Section P, Item 1.a. of Chapter 41 of the City of Danville, Virginia,
Code of Ordinances, 1986 as amended, at 132 Union Street Bridge Road, Parcel
#51502, also known as Grid 1708, Block 001, Parcel 000011.000 of the City of
Danville, Virginia Tax Map. The applicant requests a variance to erect a
freestanding sign that exceeds 24” inches between sign faces, exceeds the
allowable sign area, and exceeds the allowable area devoted to architectural
elements which serve as support or base for such sign and which are not part
of the message portion of the sign.

Mr. Dyer opened the Public Hearing.
Present to speak on behalf of this request was Mr. Tom Powers of Powers Signs, who
stated a couple of things, the 2 foot thickness between the bases and the previous code
is 3 foot as the sign that is there. A lot of these signs are very complicated and you work
on them on the inside, even though they are LED’s as opposed to fluorescent’s that are
there now, that is really part of the code that ought to be changed and all of that. You
will see a brand new installation that was down at Pilot on the 3rd page that I don’t
know, I apparently did not get a permit, but that sign has got to be about 4 or 5 feet too.
The thickness helps with the strength of the sign if the wind blows 115 mph. The current
sign at Nissan is rated for 90 mph and the new one will be 115. Where that came from, I
couldn’t tell you but that’s what is going on across the nation now, including this
particular center and the cost is getting higher. Those sheets that I passed out, on the
1st page you will see the current sign on the right side and it is opened in the center and
the kind of sign that we would like to put up, the direct replacement that Nissan would
like for us to use, is on the left and then the center you will see that white ring area there
is a difference in the size’s of the sign as far as visuals and it would go in the same
location. It is slightly smaller but we know that it doesn’t come down to code. As far as
the hardship of this particular situation, this sign was under the previous code when the
property was bought and developed. The sign graphics that we put up would be allowed
as would the sign that is there now. We have very little control over the code. We just
made a change at Averett and it cost us about $3,000.00 dollars to get the code
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changed and they were allowed 24 square foot sign on the North Campus with 70 acres
and that was in the code. The code was changed and it was a long process but we got it
changed. If I need to go over item by item of the various items I will or I will take
questions.
Mr. Meder stated if I understand right and if I’m looking at your picture, the sign on the
right is currently there and the sign on the left is the one that you want to put there. The
difference in size you said was in the center?
Mr. Powers stated yes, that center drawing, the light green part on the right hand side is
just over laying the new sign over the existing sign and that shows the sign is actually
smaller in just visual impact.
Mr. Meder stated the sign that you want to put up is smaller than the one that is
currently there?
Mr. Powers stated yes sir in some aspects. It is still 30 feet tall which is fine because we
are within code. It is smaller, but not small enough to meet the code as it is now. This is
the third code that I have had to work with and I’m sure if somebody else comes in we
will have another one.
Mr. Meder stated just so I understand this right, the new sign that you want to put up is
going to be smaller than the sign that’s currently there?
Mr. Powers stated yes sir.
Mr. Dyer stated where he violates the code or the technicality is that you will notice the
dark element of the sign underneath it is solid as opposed to open. There is a limit on
the amount of architectural elements that is added to a sign. If it is opened that is not
considered part of the architect element. Also, you will notice the sign is slightly thicker
and that also, if I am correct, that is where the violation comes in.
Mr. Meder stated it just sounds like what they are trying to do is not have it blow over. I
mean we have flooded out this dealership and now we are going to try to stop them for
putting up a sign that won’t blow over in the wind.
Mr. Dyer stated does anyone else have any questions or comments?
Mr. Dolianitis stated if it is about the 24 inches now on the sign faces is it less than 24
now?
Mr. Dyer stated yes. One point that I would like to bring up and maybe not this current
board but a previous board that I was on we had a similar situation in 2 other cases that
I actually recall. The Mazda dealership, where they were looking to relocate a
nonconforming sign from its current location to another location, if I am correct. In that
case we turned that application down because they were putting in a nonconforming
sign into an area where it was not previously. The other case is with the Honda
dealership, where they had a nonconforming sign that was replaced with a
nonconforming sign in the exact same location. In that case we granted the variance for
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approval. I think that we should take into consideration what our precedent has been in
the past so that we can try to stay consistent on the actions that we take.
Ms. Evans stated the sign that is being proposed is more solid at the bottom and the
sign that is out there now has two columns. I know this is what you have received from
Nissan but do they also have signage with a two column or is this the only signage that
they are offering?
Mr. Powers stated they have variations of the same signage that we are asking for, but
it still has a solid column. The only one that has two is a lot larger and taller and it does
have two columns. We are going to utilize the columns or the foundation that is there
now. The same footer and there will be a bigger piece that bolts to the same footer and
then it will have a single pole with a new sign.
Ms. Evans stated when you said that you received the variations on the solid piece are
there variations that are smaller that would meet code?
Mr. Powers stated every sign in their catalog is 3.2 feet. That is their national program.
Like I said the previous code that I was involved in, when it was written and it came out
originally as a 2 foot wedge flag for the reason that now you have to crawl in these
things and work on them. Then it was changed to 3 foot and that code was thrown out
and this one was brought in at 2 foot.
Mr. Meder stated so you actually work on the sign on the inside?
Mr. Powers stated yes sir. You have to crawl up in them. These are complicated they
are not like if someone walked into my shop and wanted me to build a sign like this. The
price would be out of sight but these dealerships, they are competing on who can get
the fanciest LED and it is just a branding situation.
Mr. Meder stated so wouldn’t it be safer working from the inside of the sign than rather
the outside?
Mr. Powers stated yes sir.
Mr. Meder stated is that why they did that, to make it safer for the folks that service the
signs?
Mr. Powers stated it is and the other thing to be depending on how it is design or if it is
an equipment issue. If you have a sign that you have to work on outside you would have
to take the face off or slide the face and in this case it is about 100 square feet or 99
square feet. On a normal sign you move that to get to the light bulbs and you move it in
the opposite direction to get to the other side. These with the thickness you don’t need a
bucket truck because you can take the bottom cover off then there is a ladder built
inside of it. I don’t service many of these because part of this is a national contract to
furnish and maintain the sign at most of these dealerships. I do some GM’s but not
many of these.
Mr. Dyer closed the Public Hearing.
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Ms. Evans stated I have a question for staff. He indicated that a code was changed on
Averett’s sign. Did that not go before Planning Commission or City Council?
Mr. Powers stated it was both. We put that LED message center up there at the
entrance and that property is 70 acres with 70,000 square feet of building enough to
build a football stadium and a sign was allowed about the size of that door per code.
Mr. Meder made a motion to approve the Variance Application PLVAR2021-40 to
allow the new sign to replace the old sign. Ms. Garrison seconded the motion.
The motion was approved by a 6-0 vote.
Mr. Dyer stated I would like to make one clarification. Technically, they are
supposed to meet the five criteria that we have been provided. I would just like to
say if we go back and review the case of the Honda Dealership then in
consideration, we made the findings and approved that variance and that is why I
am voting in favor of this. The verbiage and findings used on previous Variance
Application PLVAR2017-219 control here.
2. Request for Special Exception PLZA 2021-45, filed by Kenneth Hammock,
requests a special exception under Article 13, Section G, Item 6.b. of Chapter 41
of the City of Danville, Virginia, Code of Ordinances, 1986 as amended, at 134
Lamberth Drive, Parcel #71795, also known as Grid 9708, Block 002, Parcel
000015.000 of the City of Danville, Virginia Tax Map. The applicant proposes
constructing an attached garage accessory building to an existing nonconforming manufactured home dwelling.
Mr. Dyer opened the Public Hearing.
Present to speak on behalf of this request was Mr. Kenneth Hammock, the owner of
134 Lamberth Drive.
Mr. Dyer stated I would like to point out to the board that this one is a little bit different
than the other cases where the applicant has the requirement to meet the five
stipulations in order to be granted a variance. This one we are actually allowed to use
our judgement. I believe that there is some verbiage here about the code if you go to
special exception review criteria.
Mr. Hammock stated basically what I want to do is I have a nonconforming mobile
home. I need to add an attached garage in order to put up a handicap ramp inside the
garage out of the weather. That is the main purpose of this garage is to be able to put
this handicap ramp inside where it is dry and so forth. Where this garage is at, there
was an existing building on the foundation and slab that was smaller than the garage
than I am putting up. I need to put this large garage up so I will have room for this
handicap ramp. This handicap ramp is going to have to be 51 feet long. In order to have
it to the criteria of the elevation of where it is going to. That is why we need as much
room there for what we got and get this handicap ramp in where we can use it in rough
weather.
Mr. Dyer stated have you been living there for a long time?
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Mr. Hammock stated no I haven’t moved in. I have been trying to get in for about four
years and of course there have been various things that has backed me down. At this
time I have already started building on this property.
Mr. Dyer stated I drove out that way but I didn’t want to go onto your property but I
couldn’t really see anything from the road.
Mr. Hammock stated as far as the nonconforming add on the city sent me a letter that
this property was too close to the property line. They were confused on what end of the
trailer that I was putting this on because this building that I am putting up is pretty much
close to the center of my property.
Mr. Dyer closed the Public Hearing.
Mr. Dyer stated for staff my understanding is that this is a manufactured home on a lot
that does not permit manufactured homes. It is a grandfathered in legal nonconforming
use?
Mr. Plachcinski stated legal nonconforming use.
Mr. Dyer stated you cannot add on or increase the floor area of a nonconforming use is
that correct?
Mr. Plachcinski stated correct because it is attached it is an expansion. If they met the
zoning code and placed a detached building 10 feet away from the manufactured home
then it would have met the zoning code.
Mr. Dyer stated but that would be difficult to push the wheel chair 10 feet. It is difficult
that the code does not make allowances for handicap access. As far as being too close
to the property line or anything like that we don’t have any issues. If you look at your
packet you will notice this is sort of an interior lot. There’s a road right away coming off
of Lamberth but the property really doesn’t have any road frontage other than the way
you access the property. It is really not in view of many neighbors. There were 19
notices sent out and we got 9 of them back, 8 were unopposed and 1 opposed.
Ms. Garrison stated is the one that is sent back that was opposed is that the lot right
beside the other side of the driveway? I don’t see Lipscomb on there.
Mr. Dyer stated maybe that is NGM L?
Ms. Garrison stated that is the only one that would even have a chance of being that.
Ms. Evans stated except for R & SR.
Ms. Garrison stated I thought that might be the R&O renters.
Mr. Dyer stated when you send out these notices they can just check yes or no?
Ms. Jones stated they can comment.
Mr. Dyer stated we didn’t get any comments?
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Ms. Jones stated no if we do I type them on there.
Mr. Dyer stated can you explain to us because this is a little different from what we have
done in the past. We can grant this without considering the five criteria?
Mr. Plachcinski stated the city code allows BZA special exception review and basically it
comes down to the current condition and whether the exception requested negatively
affects anywhere around it. Under specific criteria you can extend a nonconforming use
in a building to allow a floor area so that it is no greater than 25%. There is not a
nonconforming use or is not a new nonconforming use and because this doesn’t really
occupy liable space I kind of consider it as it’s not inhabitable. In the future if they
proposed no longer using it as a garage but converting it to living space then we would
say no you can’t do that under this exception. I think of given the layout of this property
and the existing cement slab and foundation we understand why the applicant chose to
precede in this manner and don’t oppose it.
Ms. Evans stated if we were to make a motion to approve it would we have to specify
that it not be converted?
Mr. Dyer stated no we could just say we approve it with the city’s assessment basically.
Ms. Evans made a motion to approve Special Exception PLZA2021-45. Mr.
Dolianitis seconded the motion. The motion was approved by a 6-0 vote.
II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM JANUARY 21, 2021
The January 21, 2021 minutes were approved by a unanimous vote.
III. OTHER BUSINESS
With no further business, the meeting adjourned at 10:29 a.m.
______________________________
APPROVED
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